

Nos. 11-338 & 11-347

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUG DECKER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
OREGON STATE FORESTER, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,
_____ *Respondent*.

GEORGIA-PACIFIC WEST, INC., *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,
_____ *Respondent*.

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ALLIANCE OF FOREST
OWNERS, AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,
FOREST RESOURCES ASSOCIATION, EMPIRE STATE
FOREST PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA
FORESTRY ASSOCIATION, GEORGIA FORESTRY
ASSOCIATION, LOUISIANA FORESTRY ASSOCIATION,
MAINE FOREST PRODUCTS COUNCIL, MICHIGAN
FOREST PRODUCTS COUNCIL, NEW HAMPSHIRE
TIMBERLAND OWNERS ASSOCIATION, SOUTH
CAROLINA FORESTRY ASSOCIATION, VIRGINIA
FORESTRY ASSOCIATION, AND WASHINGTON FOREST
PROTECTION ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM R. MURRAY
NATIONAL ALLIANCE OF
FOREST OWNERS
122 C Street, NW
Suite 630
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 747-0742

CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN
Counsel of Record
KIRSTEN L. NATHANSON
DAVID Y. CHUNG
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

Of Counsel

ELLEN STEEN
DANIELLE QUIST
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION
600 Maryland Avenue, SW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 22024
(202) 406-3600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Failure To Respect The Prescribed Means For Challenging Agency Rules Makes This A Case Of Exceptional Importance.....	9
A. The Ninth Circuit Forced A Trans- formative Construction Upon The Silvicultural Rule To Render It Con- sistent With Its View Of The Re- quirements Of The Clean Water Act. .	10
B. The Ninth Circuit Further Allowed This Enforcement Action To Displace EPA’s Rulemaking Authority With Respect To The 1987 Stormwater Amendments.....	15
C. The Decision Below Undermines Congressional Limits On Judicial Review Under Various Statutes.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 965 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	8, 15
<i>Chase Bank USA v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011).....	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 908 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	21, 22
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Newton Cnty. Wildlife Ass'n v. Rogers</i> , 141 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1998).....	4, 15
<i>Sierra Club v. Martin</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (N.D. Ga. 1996)	4, 15
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota) N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	23
<i>Tex. Mun. Power Agency v. Adm'r of U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 836 F.2d 1482 (5th Cir. 1988)	21, 22
<i>W. Neb. Res. Council v. E.P.A.</i> , 793 F.2d 194 (8th Cir. 1986).....	21-22
STATUTES	
30 U.S.C. § 1276(a)(1).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1342	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p).....	16, 20
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(1)	7, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2)	7, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)	7, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(4)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(5)	16
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(6)	16
33 U.S.C. § 1365	4, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1369	21
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b).....	12, 13, 22, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1).....	5, 9, 12, 14, 18
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(2).....	5, 6, 9, 13
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14).....	16, 20
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14)(ii)	17
40 C.F.R. § 122.27	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-32	21
42 U.S.C. § 300j-7(a).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 4915(a).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 6976(a)(1).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
41 Fed. Reg. 6281 (Feb. 12, 1976).....	11
41 Fed. Reg. 24709 (June 18, 1976).....	10, 11, 12
45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980).....	10
55 Fed. Reg. 47,990 (Nov. 16, 1990)	16, 17
64 Fed. Reg. 68,722 (Dec. 8, 1999).....	18
